For reference, this is the result of review based on pure water with high purity (1㏁•cm) or higher.

Therefore, in the case of applying a low-purity pure water treatment process (less than 1㏁•cm), B/C

is expected to increase by about 15%p, and it is expected to be more advantageous in securing

economic feasibility.

Sensitivity analysis

In consideration of potential risks due to changes in social, economic, and technological conditions,

a sensitivity analysis was conducted on the increase or decrease in social discount rate, total project

cost and benefits.

- Social discount rate fluctuation factors: economy (economic situation), interest rate and inflation

- Sensitivity according to the factors of increase or decrease in total project cost: increase or decrease

in construction cost, compensation cost, design cost according to changes in site conditions

- Benefits increase/decrease factors: fluctuations in demand, recalculation of existing benefits, and

discovery of new benefits

27

※ Sensitivity analysis result by facility capacity

<Facility capacity 10,000㎥/day>

► Analysis according to discount rate

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Social

Discount rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

2.5% 89,093 136,042 46,949 0.65

3.5% 76,787 121,173 44,386 0.63

4.5% 66,709 109,030 42,321 0.61

5.5% 58,402 99,036 40,634 0.59

6.5% 51,478 90,773 39,295 0.57

► Analysis according to Total Project Cost Variation

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Total project

cost change rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

-20% 66,709  98,088  31,379  0.68

-10% 66,709  103,575  36,866  0.64

0 66,709  109,030  42,321  0.61

10% 66,709  114,455  47,746  0.58

20% 66,709  119,855  53,146  0.56

► Analysis according to Benefit Increase and Decrease

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Benefit

Change rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

-20% 53,374  109,030  55,656  0.49

-10% 60,040  109,030  48,990  0.55

0 66,709  109,030  42,321  0.61

10% 73,388  109,030  35,642  0.67

20% 80,060  109,030  28,970  0.73

28

<Facility capacity 30,000㎥/day>

► Analysis according to discount rate

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Social

Discount rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

2.5% 267,341  263,816  3,525  1.01

3.5% 230,403  239,726  9,323  0.96

4.5% 200,170  219,557  19,387  0.91

5.5% 175,251  202,485  27,234  0.87

6.5% 154,475  188,077  33,602  0.82

► Analysis according to Total Project Cost Variation

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Total project

cost change rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

-20% 200,170  196,481  3,689  1.02

-10% 200,170  208,050  7,880  0.96

0 200,170  219,557  19,387  0.91

10% 200,170  231,003  30,833  0.87

20% 200,170  242,387  42,217  0.83

► Analysis according to Benefit Increase and Decrease

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Benefit

Change rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

-20% 160,136  219,557  59,421  0.73

-10% 180,151  219,557  39,406  0.82

0 200,170  219,557  19,387  0.91

10% 220,190  219,557  633  1.00

20% 240,211  219,557  20,654  1.09

29

<Facility capacity 50,000㎥/day>

► Analysis according to discount rate

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Social

Discount rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

2.5% 445,581  399,642  45,939  1.11

3.5% 384,028  363,765  20,263  1.06

4.5% 333,632  333,692  - 60  1.00

5.5% 292,098  308,217  - 16,119  0.95

6.5% 257,473  286,702  - 29,229  0.90

► Analysis according to Total Project Cost Variation

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Total project

cost change rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

-20% 333,632  297,894  35,738  1.12

-10% 333,632  315,844  17,788  1.06

0 333,632  333,692  - 60  1.00

10% 333,632  351,440  - 17,808  0.95

20% 333,632  369,087  - 35,455  0.90

► Analysis according to Benefit Increase and Decrease

(Unit: KRW 1 million)

Benefit

Change rate
PV of Total benefit PV of Total cost NPV B/C Ratio

-20% 266,910  333,692  66,782  0.80

-10% 300,265  333,692  33,427  0.90

0 333,632  333,692  60  1.00

10% 367,004  333,692  33,312  1.10

20% 400,373  333,692  66,681  1.20

30

Comparative analysis of the strengths and weaknesses of the project implementation

(1) Government financial projects

◦ Concept: A comparative analysis of the strengths and weaknesses of the government's financial

support (investment, etc.) and K-water consciousness

◦ Basis for implementation: Article 3 of the Waterworks Act (Industrial Waterworks), Article 9 of

the Water Resources Corporation Act (Project)

◦ Facility characteristics: public facilities

◦ Mode of implementation: Application for preliminary feasibility study by the government